Fifty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 7, 2003

SENATE BILL NO. 2218 (Senator Andrist)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 43-43-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the creation of limited or specialty practice licenses within the practice of environmental health.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 43-43-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

43-43-04. Powers and duties of state health officer. The state health officer shall adopt rules consistent with and necessary for the implementation and enforcement of this chapter, including rules concerning the:

- 1. Qualifications and requirements for licensure under this chapter.
- 2. Application for licensure and renewal of license.
- 3. Licensure.
- 4. Fees that may not exceed fifty dollars for licensure fees.
- 5. Scope of practice.
- 6. Ethical standards of conduct.
- 7. Continuing competency and education requirements.
- 8. Grievances and complaints.
- 9. Reimbursement of advisory board expenses.
- 10. Emergency exemptions as to requirements for licensure under this chapter.
- 11. Qualifications and requirements for specialty licenses or credentials within the scope of practice of an environmental health practitioner, including specialty licenses or credentials for limited practice areas.

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Fifty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2218.

Senate Vote:Yeas47Nays0Absent0House Vote:Yeas90Nays0Absent4

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the	e Governor at	M. on	, 2003.	
Approved at	M. on		, 2003.	

Governor

Filed in this c	office this		day of		,	2003,
at	o'clock	M.				

Secretary of State